

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered

March 1, 2024

Licensee Allina Home Health Infusion Therapy Services 4050 Coon Rapids Boulevard Coon Rapids, MN 55433

RE: Project Number(s) SL34565003

Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a survey on November 29, 2023, for the purpose of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the survey, MDH noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 144A and/or Minn. Stat. § 626.5572 and/or Minn. Stat. Chapter 260E.

MDH concludes the licensee is in substantial compliance. State law requires the agency must take action to correct the state correction orders and document the actions taken to comply in the agency's records. The Department reserves the right to return to the agency at any time should the Department receive a complaint or deem it necessary to ensure the health, safety, and welfare of residents in your care.

STATE CORRECTION ORDERS

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. MDH documents state correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for Home Care Providers. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by . . ."

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144A.474 Subd. 11, MDH may assess fines based on the level and scope of the violations; however, no immediate fines are assessed for this survey at your agency.

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144A.474, Subd. 8(c), the licensee must document actions taken to comply with the correction orders within the time period outlined on the state form; however, plans of correction are not required to be submitted for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the client(s)/employee(s) identified
 in the correction order.
- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider's client(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.
- Identify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with the specific statute(s).

Allina Home Health Infusion Therapy Services March 1, 2024 Page 2

CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144A.474, Subd. 12, you may challenge the correction order issued, including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by MDH within 15 business days of the correction order receipt date.

A state correction order under Minn. Stat. § 144A.44 Subd. 1(14), Free from Maltreatment is associated with a maltreatment determination by the Office of Health Facility Complaints. If maltreatment is substantiated, you will receive a separate letter with the reconsideration process under Minn. Stat. § 626.557.

To submit a reconsideration request, please visit:

https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

The MDH Health Regulation Division (HRD) values your feedback about your experience during the survey and/or investigation process. Please fill out this anonymous provider feedback questionnaire at your convenience at this link: https://forms.office.com/g/Bm5uQEpHVa. Your input is important to us and will enable MDH to improve its processes and communication with providers. If you have any questions regarding the questionnaire, please contact Susan Winkelmann at susan.winkelmann@state.mn.us or call 651-201-5952.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter and state form with your organization's Governing Body.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter and state form with your organization's Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Jessie Chenze, Supervisor State Evaluation Team

Email: jessie.chenze@state.mn.us

Telephone: 218-332-5175 Fax: 1-866-890-9290

HHH

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
H34565		B. WING		11/29/2023			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALLINA I	HEALTH HOME INFUS	SION THERAPY S		N RAPIDS E PIDS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 000	000 Initial Comments		0 000				
	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)						
	form was provided, via email, to the clinical nurse manager (CNM)-A and the director of pharmacy (DOP)-B. The following correction orders were issued.			USED FOR TRACKING PURPOS REFLECTS THE SCOPE AND LE ISSUED PURSUANT TO 144A.47 SUBDIVISION 11 (b)(1)(2).	SES AND EVEL		
0 475 SS=F	144A.472, Subd. 3	License Renewal		0 475			
	(a) Except as provio	ded in section 144A.4	75, a				

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
H34565		B. WING		11/29/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SION THERAPYS 4050 COC	DRESS, CITY, S N RAPIDS B N PIDS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 475	if the licensee satist (1) submits an appl format provided by days before expirat (2) submits the rend specified in subdivis (3) has provided ho past 12 months; (4) complies with set (5) provides informathe applicant meets licensure, including subdivision 1; (6) provides verificated subdivision 1 are cut (7) provides any oth necessary by the cut (8) A renewal application subdivision 2 are cut. This MN Requirements for licensed require	ewed for a period of one year fies the following: ication for renewal in the the commissioner at least 30 ion of the license; ewal fee in the amount sion 7; me care services within the ections 144A.43 to 144A.4798; ation sufficient to show that the requirements of items required under urrent; and her information deemed ommissioner. Eant who holds a he care license must also that policies listed under	0 475			

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		H34565	B. WING		11/2	9/2023
	IDER OR SUPPLIER	SION THERAPYS 4050 COC	DRESS, CITY, S N RAPIDS E PIDS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
The The Conduction During the CN who is a Post of the	ring the entrance 23, at 10:15 a.m. NM)-A and the dinfirmed they were 14-0-day operation of the Correct home of the Correct home of the Correct home of the Correct home, a formed a physic of the Correct home, and the Correct home of the Correct home. The Correct home of the Correct home.	clients). e: ast renewed their me care license, effective on d had attested they read and mprehensive home care laws. e conference on November 28, , clinical nurse manager rector of pharmacy (DOP)-B e responsible for the ns of the home care agency. e stated they were familiar with are laws and regulations. censee had four clients, all of esion therapy services. 2023, at 11:46 a.m., the nied CNM-A during a home and observed while CNM-A al assessment and completed by inserted central catheter) a Service Plan - Initial, dated indicated C1 received IV d nursing, one visit every three visits as needed, and one visit liv management, labs, and	0 475			

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		H34565		B. WING		11/2	9/2023
ALLINA HEALTH HOME INFUSION THERAPYS 4050 COO			DRESS, CITY, S N RAPIDS E PIDS, MN 5		•		
	ACH DEFICIENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORMAT	ULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
a HIT for he 99602 billed four care I provid any care I when the classical No further care I was a second to the care I was a sec	me infusion the Period of the	Inge 3 In and the billing connerapy clients was "99 to nursing visits were to license. CNM-A state were being served unto the comprehensive has tated the licensee to sive home care served as emailed to the license ion was provided. It correctly the correctly the correctly the comprehensive has been served. It correctly the correctly t	ed all der the had not ices to see.	0 475			
SS=F Provide The hand to a survent activity. This Lase licens inform Department of the provide This provide safety client.	144A.474, Subd. 5 Information Provided by Provider The home care provider shall provide accurate and truthful information to the department during a survey, investigation, or other licensing activities. This LEVEL A is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and document review, the licensee failed to provide accurate and truthful information while completing the Minnesota Department of Health Application for License to Operate as a Comprehensive Home Care Provider. This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a client's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a client's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death) and		0 545				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
	H34565	B. WING		11/	29/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPL	FUSION THERAPYS 4050 CO	DDRESS, CITY, S ON RAPIDS E APIDS, MN 5			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
problems are perfailure that has a affect a large positive of the license of the	widespread scope (when rvasive or represent a systemic affected or has the potential to rtion or all of the clients.) d completed the Application for ate as a Comprehensive Home and July 21, 2023, which was ust 2, 2023. The application ensee offered registered nurse rectly and by contract, and ensee was currently providing are services to two clients as of 22-45, and two clients as of 66-84. On page 7 of 7, the dot having read and understood aws, Chapter 144A, Section 144A.484. Ince conference on November 28, a.m., clinical nurse manager and director of pharmacy (DOP)-B were responsible for the ations of the home care agency. P-B stated they were familiar with a care laws and regulations. de licensee had four clients, all of nome infusion therapy services.				
surveyor accomvisit to C1's homperformed a phya PICC (periphed dressing change	B, 2023, at 11:46 a.m., the panied CNM-A during a home e, and observed while CNM-A sical assessment and completed rally inserted central catheter)				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		H34565	B. WING		11/2	9/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SION THERAPYS 4050 COO	DRESS, CITY, S N RAPIDS E PIDS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 545	(intravenous) skilled days, one to three very 8 weeks, for I general assessment on November 30, 2 surveyor contacted inquired about billing clients and if the lice infusion therapy) lice returned the phone also held a HIT lice code used for home "99601 and 99602," were being billed unstated all four curre under the HIT license had not provided conservices to any clients. No further information	ndicated C1 received IV d nursing, one visit every three visits as needed, and one visit IV management, labs, and out. 2023, at 9:09 a.m., the CNM-A, via telephone, and g coding used for current ensee also held a HIT (home ense. At 9:14 a.m., CNM-A call, and stated the licensee use (260411), and the billing e infusion therapy clients was at verifying the nursing visits ander the HIT license. CNM-A and clients were being served se, not the comprehensive CNM-A stated the licensee omprehensive home care onts.	0 545			